

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Petitioner,

v.

BAY MILLS INDIAN COMMUNITY,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
KATHRYN L. TIERNEY
Counsel of Record
e-mail: candyt@bmic.net

CHAD P. DEPETRO
e-mail: cdepetro@bmic.net
Tribal Attorneys
BAY MILLS INDIAN COMMUNITY
12140 West Lakeshore Drive
Brimley, MI 49715
Phone: (906) 248-3241

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	7
I. Abrogation of Tribal Sovereign Immunity Under 25 U.S.C. §2710(d)(7)(A)(ii) is Lim- ited to its Terms.....	7
A. The Rules Regarding Tribal Sover- eign Immunity and Statutory Con- struction are Well Established.....	7
B. The Sixth Circuit’s Holding Is Con- sistent with These Well-Established Rules.....	11
C. Other Courts Have Likewise Con- strued §2710(d)(7)(A)(ii).....	13
1. The Eleventh Circuit Position.....	14
2. The Ninth Circuit Position.....	15
3. The Seventh Circuit Position	17
4. The Tenth Circuit Position	18
II. There is no Circuit Conflict Regarding the Effect of Federal Question Jurisdic- tion Under 28 U.S.C. §1331 on Tribal Sovereign Immunity	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. In Addition to the Arguments Above, Other Considerations Counsel Against Review	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

APPENDIX

Opinion and Order Denying Defendant’s Mo- tion to Stay Injunction in United States Dis- trict Court for the Western District of Michigan, Southern Division filed Apr. 14, 2011	Resp. App. 1
Complaint in United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan, Southern Division filed Jul. 15, 2011	Resp. App. 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Bay Mills Indian Community v. Rick Snyder</i> , Case No. 1:11-cv-729 (W.D. Mich.)	24, 26, 27
<i>Block v. North Dakota ex rel. Board of Univ. and School Lands</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983)	9
<i>Brown v. GSA</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976)	9
<i>C & L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band of Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001)	8
<i>Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Wilson</i> , 37 F.3d 430 (9th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Wilson</i> , 124 F.3d 1050 (1997)	15, 16, 17
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831)	8
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975)	10
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	12
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)	13
<i>Hein v. Capitan Grande Band of Diegueno Mission Indians</i> , 201 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 2000)	10, 17
<i>High Country Citizens Alliance v. Clarke</i> , 454 F.3d 1177 (1181) (10th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. de- nied</i> , 550 U.S. 929 (2007)	23
<i>Hinck v. U.S.</i> , 550 U.S. 501 (2007)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	8
<i>Lewis v. Norton</i> , 424 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Memphis Biofuels, L.L.C. v. Chickasaw Nation Industries, Inc.</i> , 585 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. New Mexico</i> , 131 F.3d 1379 (10th Cir. 1997).....	18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Miner Elec., Inc. v. Muscogee (Creek) Nation</i> , 505 F.3d 1007 (10th Cir. 2007).....	22, 23
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. National Ass’n of R.R. Passengers</i> , 414 U.S. 453 (1974).....	8
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	8
<i>Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly</i> , 104 F.3d 1546 (10th Cir. 1997)	19, 20
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	8, 9, 10
<i>State of Florida v. Seminole Tribe of Florida</i> , 181 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 1999).....	10, 14, 15, 21
<i>State of Wisconsin v. Ho-Chunk Nation</i> , 463 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>State of Wisconsin v. Ho-Chunk Nation</i> , 512 F.3d 921 (7th Cir. 2008).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Tamiami Partners, Ltd. By & Through Tamiami Dev. Corp. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida</i> , 63 F.3d 1030 (11th Cir. 1995)	10, 15
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 354 (1919).....	8
<i>United States v. Bormes</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 2012 WL 5475774	9, 12
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enter., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	12
<i>United States v. State of Oregon</i> , 657 F.2d 1009 (9th Cir. 1989)	25
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009)	17
 STATUTES:	
§2719 of IGRA.....	4
9 U.S.C. §1, <i>et seq.</i>	17
15 U.S.C. §1681, <i>et seq.</i>	9
15 U.S.C. §7201, <i>et seq.</i>	13
25 U.S.C. §70, <i>et seq.</i>	3
25 U.S.C. §107	3
25 U.S.C. §107(a).....	3
25 U.S.C. §107(a)(3).....	3
25 U.S.C. §1301, <i>et seq.</i>	9
25 U.S.C. §2701, <i>et seq.</i>	3
25 U.S.C. §2710(d)(3)(C).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
25 U.S.C. §2710(d)(7)(A)(i)	19, 20
25 U.S.C. §2710(d)(7)(A)(ii)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C §1331	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1362	25
P.L. 105-143	<i>passim</i>
